The Corporation also applied the following practical expedients to leases previously classified as operating leases
under IAS 17:

▪ Grandfathering existing contracts using the definition of a lease under the previous standard, IAS 17, and
applying the new definition of a lease under IFRS 16 to new or modified contracts only,

▪ Relief in applying IFRS 16 to leases expiring within 12 months of the date of initial application of IFRS 16,

▪ Applying a single discount rate to leases with similar characteristics,

▪ Using hindsight in determining lease terms,

▪ Excluding initial direct costs from the measurement of right-of-use assets, and

▪ Relief in re-assessing the right-of-use assets for impairment for onerous contracts under the new standard.

The table below summarizes the changes to the statement of financial position as a result of the transition to IFRS 16
as of January 1, 2019:

The table below reconciles the additional lease liability upon transition to IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019 to the Corporation’s

operating lease commitments as of December 31, 2018:

Financial statement item

As previously stated

under IAS 17 as at

December 31, 2018

Change on transition to

IFRS 16: Tax Net of tax

Right-of-use assets -$   31,214$   (8,428)$   22,786$

Current portion of lease liabilities (29,284)$   (37,974)$   10,253$   (27,721)$

(6,760)$   1,825$   (4,935)$

Operating lease commitments as of December 31, 2018 92,591$

Less: exemption for short-term leases (74,508)

Residual value guarantee 22,000

Effect of discounting (2,109)

Lease liability recognized upon initial adoption of IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019 37,974$

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

[…]

in property and equipment as it was previously treated as an operating lease commitment.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Corporation acquired two new right-of-use assets for
a combined cost of $183,729. These assets also included a lease obligation of $171,728 (see Note 13).

These right-of-use assets are being depreciated over the expected life of each asset in accordance with the
Corporation’s accounting policies under the newly adopted accounting standard, IFRS 16.

Note 10 – Resource Properties

Exploration and Pit Development Costs

The exploration and pit development costs were incurred across the Corporation’s various operations and
development projects which are primarily located in the Fort McMurray area of Northern Alberta.

Notes

Truck lease

asset

Edmonton

office lease

asset

Xerox

Photocopier

lease asset Total

Cost:

December 31, 2018, as previously stated -$   -$   -$   -$

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 2 73,823$   -$   -$   73,823$

Adjusted balance as at January 1, 2019 73,823$   -$   -$   73,823$

Additions -   168,613   15,116   183,729$

Disposals -   -   -   -$

September 30, 2019 73,823$   168,613$   15,116$   257,552$

Accumulated Depreciation:

December 31, 2018, as previously stated -$   -$   -$   -$

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 2 42,609$   -$   -$   42,609$

Adjusted balance as at January 1, 2019 42,609$   -$   -$   42,609$

Additions 10,254   8,885   384   19,523$

Disposals -   -   -   -$

September 30, 2019 52,863$   8,885$   384$   62,132$

Net book value:

December 31, 2018 -$   -$   -$   -$

September 30, 2019 20,960$   159,728$   14,732$   195,420$

September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

Exploration costs 1,367,492$   1,329,629$
Pit development costs 3,099,423   3,080,102
Environmental rehabilitation obligation assets 1,521,313   1,510,483
Other costs 283,812   292,150

6,272,040$   6,212,364$

As at

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

  15

[…]

Future minimum lease payments for the subsequent five years is as follows:

October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 99,753$

October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021 78,806$

October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022 22,428$

October 1, 2022 to September 30, 2023 3,264$

October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024 2,617$

206,868

Less: interest included in payments above 8,452

Lease principal outstanding, September 30, 2019 198,416$

As at

Monthly / Quarterly * Instalments

Notes 2019 2018 2019 2018

Changes in lease obligations arising from financing activities:

Lease principal outstanding, beginning of year, as previously stated 30,979$   72,540$   29,284$   485,062$

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 2 -   -   37,974   -

Adjusted balance as at January 1, 2019 30,979   72,540   67,258   485,062

Addition of lease obligation 171,728   -   171,728   -

Total principal repayments (4,291)   (21,529)   (40,570)   (434,051)

Lease principal outstanding, end of period 198,416$  51,011$   198,416$   51,011$

Current portion of lease obligations 94,493   51,011   94,493   51,011

Lease obligations 103,923   -   103,923   -

198,416$  51,011$   198,416$   51,011$

Additional disclosures:

Interest expense on lease obligations (251)   (602)   (872)   (8,062)

Total lease payments, including principal and interest (4,542)   (22,131)   (41,442)   (442,113)

Three months ended

September 30,

Nine months ended

September 30,

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

  19

Note 13 – Lease Obligations - continued

The Corporation also has leases for trucks and office space. These leases are not significant, and the leases are all on a